
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

15 March 2021 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Personnel Committee will be held on Tuesday, 23 March 2021 via 
Microsoft Teams, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: L Fletcher 

J C Goold 
M Hannah (Chair) 
L A Lally 
P Lally 
H Land 
P J Owen 

J M Owen 
R S Robinson (Vice-Chair) 
P D Simpson 
C M Tideswell 
D K Watts 
R D Willimott 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 2) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 
December 2020. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
4.   REFERENCES   

 
 

4.1   Local Joint Consultative Committee  
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

 25 February 2021 
Acting Up and Honoraria Policy  
 
It was proposed by Councillor M Radulovic MBE and 
seconded by Councillor D Grindell that the recommendation 
be amended to “the Chief Executive, in conjunction with the 
Leader of the Council and HR can make a one off payment 
for exceptional work where there is no opportunity to 
progress through the pay increments with a minimum of £4 
per day, dating back to the start of the second wave of the 
COVID-19 pandemic.  On being put to the meeting, the 
motion was passed unanimously. 
 

RECOMMENDED to Personnel Committee that 
amendments to the Acting Up and Honoraria Policy be 
approved and that the Chief Executive, in conjunction 
with the Leader of the Council and HR can make a one 
off payment for exceptional work where there is no 
opportunity to progress through the pay increments 
with a minimum of £4 per day, dating back to the start of 
the second wave of the COVID-19 pandemic.   
 
 

 

4.2   Local Joint Consultative Committee  
 

(Pages 11 - 16) 

 25 February 2021 
Care Leavers Interview Scheme  
 
The Consultative Committee considered the introduction of 
the Care Leaver’s Interview Scheme, including suggestions 
that the Unions could offer support, there be a focus on 
apprenticeships and that there be partnership working with 
the Job Centre. 
 

RECOMMENDED, unanimously, to the Personnel 
Committee that the introduction of a Care Leavers 
Interview Scheme be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

4.3   Local Joint Consultative Committee  
 

(Pages 17 - 26) 

 25 February 2021 
Neurodiversity Policy  
 
The proposed introduction of a Neurodiversity Policy was 
discussed, including a minor amendment to the wording.  
Consideration was given to the importance of training on 
neurodiversity for all staff, so that awareness could be 
raised. 
 
It was noted that the Council was one of the first to propose 
such a policy, the aim of which was to offer assistance to 
and remove stigma from colleagues identified as 
neurodiverse.   
 

RECOMMENDED unanimously to the Personnel 
Committee the introduction of a neurodiversity policy, 
with minor amendments, be approved. 
 
 

 

5.   SALARY SACRIFICE CAR LEASE SCHEME 
 

(Pages 27 - 54) 

 To consider the introduction of a new employee salary 
sacrifice car lease scheme. 
 
 

 

6.   SUCCESSION PLANNING FRAMEWORK 
 

(Pages 55 - 62) 

 To advise Committee of the introduction of a framework to 
assist in the process of Succession Planning.  
 
 

 

7.   NOTING REPORTS 
 

 

 The following reports are to be noted 

 Workforce Profile  

 Disability Confident Status 

 Mental Health Update 

 Organisational Development Strategy 

 Threats of Suicide 
 
 

 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 63 - 64) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

9.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 

10.   EARLY RETIREMENT 
  
 

(Pages 65 - 66) 

11.   RESTRUCTURE 
  
 

(Pages 67 - 92) 

12.   FINANCE SERVICES - ESTABLISHMENT CHANGE 
  

(Pages 93 - 98) 

 
 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor R Robinson, Vice-Chair 
 

Councillors: D A Elliott 
L Fletcher 
J C Goold 
L A Lally 
P Lally 
H Land 
P J Owen 
J M Owen 
P D Simpson 
C M Tideswell 
D K Watts 
R D Willimott 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Hannah. 

 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

12 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

13 REFERENCES  
 

13.1 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered the Veterans Interview Scheme.  

 
RESOLVED that the Veterans Interview Scheme, with the inclusion of 

military families, be approved with a follow up report on progress made to be 
reported in 6 months.  
 
 

14 MINIMISING THE EFFECTS OF COVID -19 ON STAFF MENTAL HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING  
 
The Committee noted the actions being taken to support the mental health and the 
wellbeing of staff during the COVID-.19 pandemic. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



15 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - 
HUMAN RESOURCES  
 
The Committee was updated on the progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Resources Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives. 
 
 

16 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee consider the Work Programme.  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme with the inclusion of a Suicide 
Prevention Update, Care Leavers Interview Scheme, Talent Recruitment Update 
and Equalities Work Group Update, be approved. 
 
 

17 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

18 HOUSING RESTRUCTURE  
 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The new structure and creation of associated new posts be approved. 
2. The deletion of the posts identified within the report be approved. 
 
 

19 CAPITAL WORKS STAFFING  
 

RESOLVED that the reinstatement of the second Modernisations 
Assistant post be approved, with the subsequent transfer of the current 
apprentice into that post, and to the changes to the establishment. 
 
 
 

Page 2



Local Joint Consultative Committee   25 February 2021 
 

 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

ACTING UP AND HONORARIA POLICY 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider amendments to the Acting Up and Honoria Policy. 
 
2. Detail 
 

The Acting Up and Honoraria Policy was last reviewed in 2016, and as a result of 
a request from the Trade Unions, has now been reviewed. 
 
A number of employees who have acted up into more senior roles have been 
always paid the bottom of the higher grade. This has resulted in some employees 
only receiving 0.67p per day for acting up into a higher graded post, including the 
full responsibilities of the post – e.g. responsibility for a Council vehicle. The 
above example is the difference between a Gardener and a Gardening Team 
Leader. The same principle applies to Street Cleansing employees who a 
required to assist with Refuse Driving responsibilities. Some employees have 
done this for a number of years and are still paid the bottom of the higher grade, 
rather than progressing through the increments each year to the top of the grade. 
The amendments to the policy seek to remedy this by giving Heads of Service 
and Directors discretion to pay above the bottom of the grade, where appropriate 
and on a case by case basis. 
 
The amendment may encourage more employees to diversify and upgrade their 
skills to assist in other areas where needed, particularly in the light of the current, 
ongoing pandemic. Rewarding employees for undertaking acting up will 
encourage our employees to continue to go the extra mile, knowing that the 
additional work and responsibility will be recognised in an appropriate financial 
recompense, and give Managers more scope to fill skills gaps for the future by 
using existing employees rather than have to use Agency Workers for the higher 
paid roles. 
 
Pandemic Response - A minimum payment of £4 a day/£20 day should be paid, 
backdated to the start of the second national lockdown – in conjunction with 
agreement with the Leader of the Council and HR. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Local Joint Consultative Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to the 
Personnel Committee amendments to the Acting Up and Honoraria Policy. 

 
Background papers 
Nil  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
  
  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
ACTING UP  

AND  
HONORARIA 

Page 5



Broxtowe Borough Council 

March 2016   

CONTENTS 
 
 
ACTING UP AND HONORARIA ..................................................................... 1 
 

1.  General Principles ................................................................................... 1 
 

2.  Exemption to the 15 Days/Three Weeks Rule ......................................... 1 
 

3.  Temporary Project/Development Opportunity ......................................... 2 
 

4.  Role of Head of Service .......................................................................... 2 
 

5.  Equality Impact Assessments ................................................
[...]
Chief Officer within 30 calendar days of receipt of 
the appeal. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Joint Consultative Committee   25 February 2021 

 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

CARE LEAVERS INTERVIEW SCHEME 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider the INTRODUCTION of a Care Leavers Interview Scheme. 
 
2. Detail 
 

The scheme guarantees interviews to Care Leavers who meet the essential 
criteria of an advertised position’s person specification. According to the Learning 
and Work Institute, evidence shows that young people who have been in care do 
not have the same life chances as other young people, and as a Local 
Government employer, the Council can support these young people by breaking 
down employment barriers and implementing supportive employment policies. 
 
This scheme should be read in conjunction with the Council’s existing 
Recruitment and Selection Policy. 
  
 

3. Statistics 
  
On 31 March 2020, National Statistics indicate 80,080 children were in some kind 
of ‘looked-after’ social care, and 29,950 children were ceasing to be looked after 
from that date also.  
 

Activity of former care leavers 

For 17-year olds - there were 480 care leavers in 2020 -  59% were male and 
41% were female. Of these young people: 

 37% were in education 

 12% in training or employment 

 27% were known to be not in education, employment or training (NEET) 

 but information was not known for 24% 

 

For 18-year olds - there were 11,220 care leavers in 2020 - 64% were male and 
36% were female. Of these young people: 

 48% were in education, 

 17% in training or employment 

 31% were NEET 

 information was not known for 5% 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4.2



Local Joint Consultative Committee   25 February 2021 

 

For 19- to 21- year olds - there were 31,260 care leavers in 2020 - 61% were 
male and 39% were female. Of these young people: 

 6% were known to be in higher education 

 20% were in other education 

 26% were in training or employment 

 39% were NEET, compared to around 13% of all young people aged 19 to 21 
years 

 information was not known for 9% 

 
  
 
Sources:  
 
https://www.hopinto.co.uk/media/1070/employers-guide-to-supporting-care-
leavers.pdf 
 
https://explore-education-statistics.service.gov.uk/find-statistics/children-looked-
after-in-england-including-adoptions/2020 
 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Local Joint Consultative Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to the 
Personnel Committee the introduction of a Care Leavers Interview Scheme be 
approved. 

 
Background papers 
 
Nil  

Page 12

https://www.hopinto.co.uk/media/1070/employers-guide-to-supporting-care-leavers.pdf
https://www.hopinto.co.uk/media/1070/employers-guide-to-supporting-care-leavers.pdf
https://explore-education-statistics.service.gov.uk/find-statistics/children-looked-after-in-england-including-adoptions/2020
https://explore-education-statistics.service.gov.uk/find-statistics/children-looked-after-in-england-including-adoptions/2020


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CARE LEAVERS 
INTERVIEW 

SCHEME 

Page 13



Broxtowe Borough Council 
 

 

CONTENTS 
 

 

 

1. Introduction and Background .................................................................... 3 

2. How does the scheme work? .................................................................... 3 
 

Page 14



Broxtowe Borough Council 

3 
 

 

 

INTERVIEWS FOR CARE LEAVERS 

1. Introduction and Background 

The Children (Leaving Care) Act 2000 defines a Care Leaver as someone who 
has been in the care of the Local Authority for a period of 13 weeks or more 
spanning their 16th birthday. The Care Leavers’ Association expands the 
definition as the following: 

Any adult who spent time in care as a child (i.e. under the age of 18). This care 
would have been approved by the state through a court order or on a voluntary 
basis. It can range from as little as a few months to as long as one’s whole 
childhood (18 years). Such care could be in foster care, residential care (mainly 
children’s homes) or other arrangements outside the immediate or extended 
family. The care could have been provided directly by the state (mainly through 
local authority social services departments) or by the voluntary or private sector 
(e.g. Barnardos, The Children’s Society and many others). It also includes a wide 
range of accommodation. For example, it would include secure units, approved 
schools, industrial schools and other institutions that have a more punitive element 
than mainstream foster or residential care.  

Given that Care Leavers may have spent a considerable and difficult time 
within social care, future employers have a crucial role to play in assisting with 
job opportunities and the transition to adult life. By encouraging applications 
from Care Leavers, the Council seeks to offer opportunities and support young 
people gain new skills and develop new talent. 

 
2. How does the scheme work? 

When a Care Leaver applies for a job, they will be able to indicate on the 
application form their status. A guaranteed interview will be offered, provided 
that they: 

 Meet the definition of a Care Leaver; and 
 Meet the essential criteria of the Person Specification for an advertised 

role. 

These criteria will be applied so as to create a longer shortlist of candidates 
than might otherwise arise. No candidate will be displaced from a shortlist by 
the application of the scheme. 

The scheme is not a guaranteed job for a Care Leaver. Selection procedures 
will still ensure the best candidate for the job is appointed, based on objective 
criteria in the role profile. 

This scheme should be read in conjunction with the Council’s Recruitment and 
Selection Criteria Policy. 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Joint Consultative Committee   25 February 2021 
 

 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

NEURODIVERSITY POLICY 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider the introduction of a new Neurodiversity Policy. 
 
2. Detail 
 

The Council recognises that some existing employees and prospective applicants 
may be considered as ‘neurodiverse’. This covers (but not limited to): ADHD, 
Autism, Dyslexia, Dyspraxia, Dyscalculia, Dysgraphia, Tourettes.  
 
As the Council is committed to equality and diversity, and being a Disability 
Confident Employer, the policy formally outlines the approach to supporting those 
employees. The Council already undertakes everything outlined in the policy and 
the introduction of the policy is formally codifying those existing support 
measures. 
 
It should be noted that it not the Council’s (or its Managers) sole responsibility to 
action the measures, and that employees have a duty to work with the Council, 
their Managers and the HR Team to engage positively with the process and 
support offered. 

 
Other Local Authorities have been benchmarked, and at present, no other 
Councils have a neurodiversity policy and this emphasises Broxtowe’s continued 
commitment to supporting employees with disabilities and neurodivergent 
conditions. 

 
In the formulation of this proposed policy, neurodivergent employees and their 
Managers have been consulted and feedback has been incorporated into the 
policy. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Local Joint Consultative Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to the 
Personnel Committee the introduction of a NEURODIVERSITY POLICY. 

 
Background papers 
Nil  

Page 17

Agenda Item 4.3



This page is intentionally left blank



Broxtowe Borough Council 

LJCC 25 February 2021 
Personnel Committee  

 
  

 

 

 

 

 

NEURODIVERSITY POLICY  

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 19



Broxtowe Borough Council 

LJCC 25 February 2021 
Personnel Committee  

 
 

 

 
Contents 
 

Contents ..................................................................................................................... 2 

Neurodiversity Policy .................................................................................................. 3 

1. Introduction .......................................................................................................... 3 

2. What Is Neurodiversity? ....................................................................................... 3 

3. The Legal Framework .......................................................................................... 3 

4. Principles of this policy ........................................................................................ 4 

5. Neurodiverse Identification .................................................................................. 4 

6. Supporting our Employees .................................................................................. 5 

7. Reasonable adjustments ..................................................................................... 6 

8. Further Support .................................................................................................... 7 

 

   

Page 20



Broxtowe Borough Council 

LJCC 25 February 2021 
Personnel Committee  

Neurodiversity Policy 

1. Introduction 
 
The aim of this policy is to outline Broxtowe Borough Council’s (the Council’s) 
commitment to promoting equality and fairness, whilst recognising and celebrating 
the diversity that exists among our local communities. It will also outline the duties 
we must uphold and the corporate framework within which we operate. 
 
This policy applies to workers, and potential workers, who are neurodivergent, or 
who believe that they may be neurodivergent. It is also a document to give guidance 
to managers of neurodiverse staff. 

The scope of this policy covers conditions including, but not limited to: autism 
spectrum conditions, Attention-Deficit / Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD), dyslexia, 
dyspraxia, and dyscalculia. 
 

2. What Is Neurodiversity? 

Neurodiversity refers to the different ways the brain can work and interpret 
information. It highlights that people naturally think about things differently, and how 
everyone differs in their areas of strength and weakness. Most people are 
“Neurotypical”, meaning that the brain functions and processes information in such a 
way that the person thinks, perceives, and behaves in ways that are considered to 
be "normal" by the general population. Many day to day tasks are designed in a 
‘neurotypical’ way and therefore these may have an impact on someone who is 
‘neurodiverse’.   

According to the Advisory Conciliation and Arbitration Service (ACAS) it is estimated 
that around 1 in 7 people (more than 15% of people in the UK) are Neurodivergent, 
meaning that the brain functions, learns and processes information differently. 
Neurodivergence includes a range of different neurological conditions, including but 
not limited to: 

 Attention Deficit Disorders (ADD, ADHD) 

 Autism 

 Dyslexia  

 Dyspraxia 

 Dyscalculia 

 Dysgraphia 

 Tourette’s syndrome 

3. The Legal Framework 
 
The Equality Act 2010 (the Act) consolidated over 100 pieces of equality and anti-

discriminatory legislation which seeks to develop a common approach to dealing with 

unfair treatment and discrimination. 

 

Page 21



Broxtowe Borough Council 

LJCC 25 February 2021 
Personnel Committee  

The Act put in place nine ‘Protected Characteristics’ in order to prevent 

discrimination. According to the Transport Salaried Staffs Association (TSSA) trade 

union, currently no Neurodiverse condition is defined as a disability under the 

Equality Act 2010, but many people may be able to prove that their condition is 

defined as a disability as a consequence of it significantly impairing their ability to 

carry out day-to-day activities.  

Normally, evidence is required from a diagnostic assessment to support this. An 
employee may be recognised as having a “hidden disability” and their employment 
rights are protected by the Equality Act 2010. The Council 
[...]
f a new employee salary sacrifice car lease 

scheme. 
  
2. Detail 
 
 The Council has been without a Lease Car Scheme for many years, having 

abolished its previous scheme in around 2008. 

 With the Council’s commitment to reducing its carbon footprint, the introduction 
of a salary sacrifice car lease scheme, whilst being a benefit to its employees, 
will also allow the Council to have some control over its business-related 
emissions for those employees taking up the scheme. 

 The first part of the report in the appendix is an overview by the HR Manager, 
with further appendices provided by Tusker Cars and a spreadsheet giving cost 
examples for particular cars. 

3.  Finance comments 
 

Any savings for the Council in terms of lower employers’ national insurance and 
superannuation contributions will depend upon the take up of the scheme by 
employees. This will be monitored and reported to Members should it be 
material. 
 
Any additional costs in terms of the time taken by Human Resources staff in 
administering the scheme are not considered to be material.  

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the introduction of a salary sacrifice 
car lease scheme as set out in the report be APPROVED.   

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5.



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 

Salary Sacrifice Car Lease Scheme 

Background 

The Council abolished its Lease Car Scheme in 2008. Since that date, there has 

been no provision of Lease Cars. It is understood that one of the reasons behind the 

decision to close the original Lease Car Scheme was due to the administrative effort 

and costs to the Council’s HR department in employee hours. The removal of the 

Lease Care Scheme resulted in many grievances from existing employees at the 

time. 

The Council’s HR Manager has regular meetings with its Employee Benefits 

Provider, Sodexo, who has been contracted by the Council for many years. During 

conversations thr
[...]
of Tuskerdirect Ltd. Registered in England and Wales no: 03864648. VAT no: 207 0738 28. 
Registered office: Building 4, Hatters Lane, Croxley Green Business Park, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD18 8YF

The Better Benefit

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Personnel Committee  23 March 2021 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

SUCCESSION PLANNING FRAMEWORK 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To advise Committee of the introduction of a framework to assist in the process of 
Succession Planning.  

 
2. Detail 
 

In 2020, the Council adopted an Organisational Development Strategy. The aim of 
this was “To enable Broxtowe Borough Council to meet current and future 
organisational aims and objectives through the recruitment, development, and 
retention of a well led, highly skilled, flexible and motivated workforce supported 
by well-aligned strategy and processes, and full use of new technology.”  
 
Objective 4 within this strategy was “Planning for the workforce of the future and 
being an employer of choice”. A key action to meet this objective was highlighted 
as “Ensuring effective workforce and succession planning processes and policies 
are in place by continuing to provide frameworks for the up-skilling/re-skilling of 
employees”. 

 

The procedure detailed in the appendix is intended to provide a strategic 
framework to ensure Broxtowe Borough Council has identified its key posts and 
has considered issues of resilience in support of the delivery of the Corporate 
Plan 2020-24. The procedure details the definition of succession planning, the 
roles and responsibilities of those involved, how to identify successors for vacant 
posts and how to recruit and select successors. 

 
The framework attempts to ensure there is a consistent way of implementing 
succession planning within the organisation as opposed to applying it on an “ad 
hoc” basis.     

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Succession Planning Framework 
be approved and an update on the Framework be reported back to the Personnel 
Committee within 12 Months.  

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPENDIX 
SUCCESSION PLANNING FRAMEWORK 
 
1.0 Introduction 
Succession Planning is a major aid to business continuity management and is a 
process by which one or more successors are identified to replace business critical 
and leadership roles within the organisation. The process aims to recognise future 
business requirements and provide development opportunities and career pathways 
within teams and departments to maximise learning and development investment. 
 
The procedure will link workforce supply and business demands with the overall aim 
to ensure that the right people are in the right place at the right time with the right 
skills to meet the needs of the people and communities we serve. The procedure 
complements and supports the approved Organisational Development Strategy.  
 
 
2.0 Aim  
This procedure is intended to provide a strategic framework to ensure the Council 
has identified its key posts and has considered issues of resilience in support of the 
delivery of the Corporate Plan 2020-24. It details the definition of succession 
planning, the roles and responsibilities of those involved, how to identify successors 
for vacant posts and how to recruit and select successors. 
 
 
3.0 What is Succession Planning? 
The Chartered Institute of Personnel and Development (CIPD) describes the 
process as follows: 
‘Succession planning is the process of identifying and developing potential future 
leaders or senior managers, as well as individuals to fill other business-critical 
positions, either in the short- or the long-term. In addition to training and 
development activities, succession planning programmes typically include the 
provision of practical, tailored work experience relevant for future senior or key 
roles.’ 
 
Succession planning is about add

Minutes of the meeting


PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 23 MARCH 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor R S Robinson, Chair 
 

Councillors: T A Cullen (Substitute) 
L Fletcher 
J C Goold 
L A Lally 
P Lally 
H Land 
M Radulovic MBE 
P J Owen 
J M Owen 
P D Simpson 
C M Tideswell 
D K Watts 
R D Willimott 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Hannah 

 
 

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

21 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record.   
 
 

22 REFERENCES  
 
 

22.1 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 
25 February 2021  
Acting Up and Honoraria Policy 

 
The Committee welcomed the Acting Up and Honoraria Policy. They discussed the 
opportunity for employees to diversify and upgrade their skills and reward employees 
for undertaking acting up. The amendments, in addition would encourage staff to 
continue to go the extra mile, knowing that the additional work and responsibility would 
be recognised in an appropriate financial recompense, and allow Managers more 
scope to fill skill gaps for the future and support succession planning. 

 
 Councillor M Radulovic MBE thanked all staff particularly the staff at the depot and 
frontline staff. No services within Broxtowe have closed during the Covid-19 pandemic 



and made particular reference to the cleansing teams especially at the beginning of 
lockdown.   

 
An amendment to the motion was proposed by Councillor P J Owen and seconded by 
Councillor P D Simpson when took to the vote this amendment was carried. 

 
RESOLVED that, the Acting Up and Honoraria Policy be approved with 

any decisions being made to be reported to the next Personnel Committee. 
 
 

22.2 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 
25 February 2021 
Care Leavers Interview Scheme 
 
The Committee noted the scheme that guarantees interviews to Care Leavers who 
meet the essential criteria of an advertised position’s person specification and how the 
Council could support young people who have been in care by breaking down 
employment barriers and implementing supportive employment policies.  
The Care Leavers Association definition in the policy was commented a better option 
than The Children Leaving Care) Act 2000 and should be used to apply the scheme. 
 
 Councillor D K Watts proposed the amendment to the recommendation and 
Councillor H Land seconded this. When took to the vote this amendment was carried.  

 
RESOLVED that, the Care Leavers Interview Scheme be approved with the 

definition from the Care Leaver’s Association be adopted within the scheme.  
 
 

22.3 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 
25 February 2021 
Neurodiversity Policy 

 
The Committee welcomed the new Neurodiversity Policy; the policy formally outlines 
the approach the Council can support employees that may be considered as 
neurodiverse. The policy covers (but not limited to): ADHD, Autism, Dyslexia 
Dyspraxia, Dyscalculia, Dysgraphia and Tourette’s.  
The Councillors were impressed that Broxtowe are leading the way with the continued 
commitment to supporting employees with disabilities and neurodivergent conditions.    
The report writer was praised by the Committee for such an excellent Policy and after 
benchmarking other Local Authorities it was recognised that Broxtowe is to be the first 
Council to have a neurodiversity policy.  
 

RESOLVED that, the Neurodiversity Policy be approved.  
 
 

23 SALARY SACRIFICE CAR LEASE SCHEME  
 
Councillors were introduced to a new employee salary sacrifice car lease scheme. 
With the Council’s commitment to reducing its carbon footprint, the introduction of a 
salary sacrifice car lease scheme. Whilst being a benefit to its employees, would also 



allow the Council to have some control over its business-related emissions for those 
taking up the scheme. 
Savings to the Council in terms of lower employer’s national insurance and 
superannuation contributions would depend upon the take up of the scheme by 
employees. There is also the option to buy the car after the lease period. Discussions 
took place surrounding the benefits of electric cars and charging points across the 
Borough.  
 

RESOLVED that the introduction of a salary sacrifice car lease scheme as 
set out in the report be approved.  
 
 

24 SUCCESSION PLANNING FRAMEWORK  
 

Members were advised of the introduction of a framework to assist in the 
process of Succession Planning. The framework would ensure Broxtowe has identified 
its key posts and have considered issues of resilience in support of the delivery of the 
Corporate Plan 2020-24. The framework detailed the definition of succession 
planning, the roles and responsibilities of those involved, how to identify successors 
for vacant post and how to recruit and select successors.   

 
RESOLVED that the Succession Planning Framework and an update on 

the Framework be reported back to the Personnel Committee within 12 months 
be approved.  
 
 

25 NOTING REPORTS  
 

The Committee NOTED the following reports. 
 

 Workforce Profile 

 Disability Confident Status 

 Mental health Update 

 Organisational Development Strategy 

 Threats of Suicide 
 
 

26 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the work programme.  
 

RESOLVED that the work programme with the additional item to review 
procedures of dealing with threats of suicide be approved. 
 
 

27 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1,2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 
 



 
28 EARLY RETIREMENT  

 
RESOLVED that, the early retirement of the Customer Services Team 

leader (C72) on 30 April 2021 on a full pension without actuarial reduction be 
approved.  
 
 

29 RESTRUCTURE  
 

RESOLVED that the proposals outlined in the detailed report be 
approved.   
 
 

30 FINANCE SERVICES - ESTABLISHMENT CHANGE  
 

RESOLVED that, with effect from 1 April 2021, the establishment changes 
to the Accountancy section within the Finance Services division as set out in 
the report be approved.  
 
 
 


